19 LC 119 0660

House Resolution 867

By: Representatives Dempsey of the 13th, Lumsden of the 12th, and Scoggins of the 14th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Heart of the Community Foundation's 2019 Award of
- 2 Honor recipients, Jeff and Mary Margaret Mauer; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, through decades of service to the community, the Mauers have committed their
- 4 lives to the foster care crisis in Rome, Georgia, and Floyd County where they serve as
- 5 cofounders of Restoration Rome; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Mary Margaret received a Ph.D. from Georgia State University in biological
- 7 sciences, and Jeff received his degree from Shorter University in business administration;
- 8 and
- 9 WHEREAS, their passion for servant leadership has called them to be invaluable volunteer
- 10 leaders in their community, where they have held a variety of offices and board positions,
- including serving with Global Impact International and Leadership Rome; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Mary Margaret's exemplary community involvement is further evidenced by
- 13 her work with the Junior Service League, the Floyd Faith Coalition for Families, and the
- 14 Murphy-Harpst Children's Center, among others; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Jeff's dedication to servant leadership is exemplified by his work with the Rome
- 16 YMCA, the Boys Scouts of America Northwest Georgia Board, Rome-Floyd County United
- 17 Way, Young President's Organization, and the Rome-Floyd County Commission on Children
- 18 and Youth, among others; and
- 19 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding contributions of these
- 20 distinguished Georgians be appropriately recognized.
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 22 the members of this body recognize and commend Jeff and Mary Margaret Mauer and

19 LC 119 0660

23 congratulate them on being a Heart of the Community Foundation's 2019 Award of Honor

- 24 recipients.
- 25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 26 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Jeff
- and Mary Margaret Mauer.